Features
• 2.5% maximum error over 0 to 85 °C
• Ideally suited for microprocessor or microcontroller-based systems
• Patented silicon shear stress strain gauge
• Available in absolute, differential and gauge configuration
• Durable epoxy unibody element
• Easy-to-use chip carrier option
Applications

For further information, contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
1 Ordering information
Table 1. Ordering information
Device name Shipping Package
# of Ports Pressure type
Device marking
None Single Dual Gauge Differential Absolute
Unibody Package (MPX5100 Series)
MPX5100AP Tray 98ASB42796B • • MPX5100AP
MPX5100DP Tray 98ASB42797B • • MPX5100DP
MPX5100GP Tray 98ASB42796B • • MPX5100GP
Small Outline Package (MPXV5100 Series)
MPXV5100DP Tray 98ASA99255D • • MPXV5100DP
MPXV5100GC6U Rail 98ASB17757C • • MPXV5100G
MPXV5100GC7U Rail 98ASB17759C • • MPXV5100G
MPXV5100GP Tray 98ASA99303D • • MPXV5100GP
MPX5100xx, MPXV5100xx
Ordering information
DS15236 - Rev 1 page 2/23
2 General description
2.1 MPX5100AP/DP/GP Block diagram
Figure 1 shows a block diagram of the internal circuitry integrated on a pressure sensor chip in a unibody
package.
Figure 1. Integrated pressure sensor block diagram
2.2 MPX5100AP/DP/GP Pinout (Unibody)
Figure 2. Device pinout (top view)
MPX5100xx, MPXV5100xx
General description
DS15236 - Rev 1 page 3/23
Table 2. Pin functions
Pin Name Function
1 VOUT Output voltage
2 GND Ground
3 VS Voltage supply
4 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
5 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
6 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
2.3 MPXV5100DP/GC6U/GC7U/GP block diagram
Figure 3 shows a block diagram of the internal circuitry integrated on a pressure sensor chip in a small outline
package
Figure 3. Integrated pressure sensor block diagram
MPX5100xx, MPXV5100xx
General description
DS15236 - Rev 1 page 4/23
2.4 MPXV5100DP/GC6U/GC7U/GP pinout (small outline package)
Figure 4. Device pinout (top vew)
Table 3. Pin functions
Pin Name Function
1 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
2 VS Voltage supply
3 GND Ground
4 VOUT Output voltage
5 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
6 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
7 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
8 DNC Do not connect to external circuitry or ground.
MPX5100xx, MPXV5100xx
General description
DS15236 - Rev 1 page 5/23
3 Mechanical and electrical specifications
Table 4. Table 3. Maximum ratings(1)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Maximum pressure Pmax 400 kPa
Storage temperature Tstg -40 to +125 °C
Operating temperature TA -40 to +125 °C
1. Exposure beyond the specified limits may cause permanent damage or degradation to the device.
3.1 Operating characteristics
Table 5.  Operating characteristics (VS = 5 Vdc, TA = 25 °C.)
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Pressure range(1)
Gauge, differential: MPX5100G/MPXV5100G
Absolute: MPX5100AP
POP